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August 25, 2010
Mr. David R. Bean

Director of Research and Technical Activities

No. 30
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB)

401 Merritt 7, P. O. Box 5116

Norwalk, CT  06856-5116

Dear Mr. Bean:
On behalf of the Association of Government Accountants (AGA), the Financial Management Standards Board (FMSB or the board) appreciates the opportunity to provide comments to the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) on its revised exposure draft of a proposed statement titled Accounting and Financial Reporting for Service Concession Arrangements. The FMSB, comprising 22 members with accounting and auditing backgrounds in federal, state and local government, academia and public accounting, reviews and responds to proposed standards and regulations of interest to AGA members. Local AGA chapters and individual members are also encouraged to comment separately. We generally agree with the provisions in the revised draft and additionally have the following responses to the questions posed by the GASB.  
Issue 1 – The scope of the original Exposure Draft included arrangements in which the transferor did not retain control of the facility subject to a Service Concession Arrangement (SCA) and used the control criteria to determine what the accounting should be, distinguishing between arrangements in which control was retained or transferred. The scope of this revised Exposure Draft has been modified in that the control criteria (determination of services, clientele, and prices and entitlement to a significant residual interest in the facility) are now included as a scope criterion. As a result, arrangements in which control is transferred to the operator are not subject to the requirements of this proposed Statement.

Question: Do you agree that the control criteria should be a factor in determining the scope and applicability of this proposed Statement? Why or why not?
FMSB Response: We agree that the control criteria should be a factor in determining the scope and applicability of the proposed Statement. Transactions in which control is retained are substantially different than those in which control is not retained. We agree with the Board’s conclusion that existing accounting standards address transactions in which control is not retained. We suggest that the Board consider clarifying whether all or some of the criteria (a-d) must be met to establish control and thus applicability of this Statement.

Issue 2 – The original Exposure Draft proposed that transferors report a liability upon commencement of an SCA for consideration (such as up-front or installment payments received from an operator or an operator-provided facility). Based on respondent feedback and further discussion of the financial statement elements in

Concepts Statement No. 4, Elements of Financial Statements, the Board reconsidered its earlier decision and concluded that the consideration from an operator would be more appropriately reported by the transferor as a deferred inflow of resources, reduced by any liabilities incurred by the transferor in the arrangement. (See Paragraph 9.) Paragraph 48 discusses the Board’s basis for this conclusion.
Question: Do you agree that a transferor should report a deferred inflow of resources, reduced by any liabilities incurred, for consideration received by an operator?  Why or why not?
FMSB Response: Yes, we agree that the consideration received from an operator would appropriately be classified as a deferred inflow. Funds received by the transferor would be considered to be “applicable to future periods” and the funds should be recognized on the statement of activities using a systematic and rational manner over the life of the arrangement.  We also agree with a concern raised by NASACT in their response to the Board, that guidance should be given related to the placement of deferred inflows and deferred outflows on the financial statements.
Issue 3 – In the original Exposure Draft, the Board had proposed that either the transferor or the governmental operator report the revenues and expenses for the service provided, depending on which entity was accountable for the services. The Board reconsidered its decisions based on respondent comments. As a result, paragraph 14 in this revised Exposure Draft would instead require a governmental operator to report all revenue and expenses associated with the operation of the facility, and the transferor would recognize only its portion of the shared revenues. Paragraph 57 provides the Board’s basis for conclusions.
Question: Do you agree that a governmental operator should report all revenue and expenses for the service provided, with the transferor recognizing only its portion of the shared revenue? Why or why not?
FMSB Response: If a governmental operator has a revenue sharing agreement as part of an SCA, we agree that the operator should report all revenue and expenses incurred. We would consider the governmental operator as the primary responsible party and would expect the operator to collect all revenue and incur all expenses.  Therefore, reporting all revenue and expenses would be an appropriate representation of what is occurring.
We appreciate the opportunity to comment on this document and would be pleased to discuss this letter with you at your convenience. No member objected to its issuance. If you have questions concerning the letter, please contact Anna D. Gowans Miller, CPA, AGA’s director of research and staff liaison for the FMSB, at amiller@agacgfm.org or 703.684.6931 ext. 313. 

Sincerely,
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Eric S. Berman, CPA, Chair 
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